First Budget Workshop Regarding the Development of the FY2011/12 Budget

March 10, 2011

Page 8

Board of County Commissioners

Workshop
	Date of Meeting:
	March 10, 2011

	
	

	Date Submitted:
	March 9, 2011

	
	

	To:

	Honorable Chairman and Members of the Board

	
	

	From: 

	Timothy P. Barden, Assistant County Administrator
William Wright-OMB Analyst FILLIN  "Type Department/Group Director's Name and Title"  \* MERGEFORMAT 

	
	

	Subject:
	Budget Workshop Regarding the Development of the FY2011/2012 Budget and Presentation of Alternative Revenue Options (First of Four Workshops)


Statement of Issue:
This workshop is the first scheduled workshop in the development of the FY2011/12 budget whereby the Board shall provide its initial direction to the preparation of the FY2011/12 budget as well as review the alternative revenue options available to fund critical services and infrastructure needs. 
Background:
The FY2011/12 Budget Calendar was approved by the Board on January 24, 2011.  The approved Budget Calendar lays out the budget development process so that the Board and public are aware of the events that will lead up to adoption of the final FY2011/12 budget in September.  The budget calendar is included as Attachment #1.  This is the first of four workshops that the Board will hold during the budget process.  Significantly, this approved calendar includes three additional Board workshops and public hearings, including those required under state law, for further citizen and Board input throughout this process to enhance citizen access, input and ownership of the final budget. 

This first budget workshop is intended to accomplish four primary objectives:

1. Budget Directives

2. Initiatives for Board consideration to provide balanced and efficient budget plan.
3. Alternative Revenue Options

4. Anticipated Rolled Back Rate Calculation

Analysis:

For the last few years, Wakulla County has been attempting to offset decreasing revenues through expenditures reductions and position elimination through attrition.  This method has been successful in part in reducing the County’s General Fund budget by $1,250,000 from FY2009-10 to FY2010-11. According to preliminary estimates from the County Property Appraiser, the taxable value of homes within the County are expected to decrease by another 10% this fiscal year.  This means FY2011-12 ad-valorem revenue is expected to decrease by the same percentage if the millage rate remains at 8.7500.  The result of lowered property values creates an environment where additional expenditures cuts are needed, as well as possible use of other revenue sources to offset the anticipated decrease in ad-valorem revenue.  The following sections will discuss and present alternatives to be considered by the Board to meet this challenge in a proactive manner as to minimize the effects of decreased revenues on the services currently enjoyed by the citizens of Wakulla County.
Budget Directives
The 2011/2012 budget cycle will continue to utilize strategies outlined by the Board in prior years as a result of the declining economy. 
· No New Services and/or Programs unless grant funded with zero match requirement of the General Fund.

· 5% Decrease in Total General Fund Budget from FY2010-11 Each division/department currently controlled by the Board including Constitutional Officers, should be given direction to present and FY2011/12 budget with a 5% decrease from the previous year.  This should result in a decrease of - $1,000,000 in the General Fund from FY10/11.  Additionally, this decrease should be shared by all organizations received donations or support from Wakulla County, such as the Health Department and Senior Citizens. 

· No Cost of Living Increase (COLA)

· Increased Lobbying Efforts of the Legislature by Commissioners and existing staff to maintain funding and avoid cost shifts.
· Establish MSBUs to support road paving and possible storm water initiatives.
· Expand grants for Capital Projects County-wide.
· Eliminate operating reliance reserves. 

· Tying emergency funds to budgeted emergency reserves.
· Continued attrition across the County whenever possible.
Initiatives for Board consideration to provide a balanced and efficient budget plan.
The FY2011/2012 budget will provide some challenges moving forward that the Board will need to provide direction.  The County has tried to maintained levels of service that citizens expect from their government in an economic environment that requires the County to do more with less.   However, in order to maintain those levels of services with decreasing revenues streams resulting in a need to cut costs, staff is presenting some initiatives for Board consideration to achieve an efficient and balanced budget 
FLEX Insurance Plan Cap:

The Flex Plan is a plan that provides reimbursable cash for medical expenses such as dental, co-pays, and other medical related expenses. The Flex Plan is provided to employees who for one reason or another choose not to participate in the health plan provided by Capital Health Plan (CHP).   The annual allocation of this benefit has historically coincided with the increases in health care costs associated with CHP.  Currently, county employees are offered an insurance option that provides in excess of $5,300 for these expenses (equal to CHP benefit).  The total costs for this program, if every employee enrolled exhausts their entire benefit, costs the County approximately $275,000 annually.  While the Flex Plan is certainly a beneficial program, there is no requirement by the county to offer this program since CHP is offered to every full-time employee.  In an effort to reduce increasing annually costs for this program, staff is recommending the Flex Plan be capped and maintained at a level of $3,000-$4,000. This would allow the Board to control costs over ever increasing annual health care premiums. 

Health Insurance Increases:

Each year the cost of health insurance increases and in the past has been absorbed into general fund costs.  This year it is estimated the cost of insurance will increase by 5%.  Annually, the Board has absorbed the annual increase in health care costs in order to avoid passing those costs onto employees.   Annual increases in health care cost for the Board are approximately $100,000- $150,000 for the BOCC alone excluding Constitutional Officers.   The Board has the option to allow employees to absorb these costs increases.  At this time, staff is recommending some level of participation by employees in health care costs increases in order to reduce costs.  .  
Zero Position Growth and Attrition as Available
During the 2011/2012 budget development cycle, all departments and Constitutional Officers will be asked to maintain no new growth in positions.  In order to curtail operating expenses and reduce personnel costs.  In addition, all departments and Constitutional Officers will be asked to evaluate and eliminate positions as they become vacant and/or the position is no longer deemed necessary to provide basic services within the context of what is considered acceptable level of service, by the division or department director for the FY2011/12 budget. 
Enhanced Focus on Grant Opportunities
For the past few years, staff has been focused on the implementation of the numerous grants that the County has been successful in obtaining.   Grant funding is a vital resource to the County to fund many services and much needed infrastructure capital improvements.  Infrastructure staff has been diligent in ensuring that all grant funding received for the County by any outside agency is utilized to its fullest potential for the benefit of the community.  In the current fiscal year, as well as in the upcoming FY2011/2012 staff will continue the implementation of existing grants, while having an enhanced focus on securing all additional grant funding made available to the County and minimizing any General Fund match requirements.
Solid Waste Assessment

Staff has received previous Board direction to move forward with the implementation of the Solid Waste Assessment.  This assessment will provide a funding source to cover costs of operations at the landfill as well as coincide with the funding plan submitted to the USDA for the construction of the transfer station.  Additionally, the landfill’s costs annually exceed revenue generated because of the high tipping fees and inability to charge for all trash generated in Wakulla County. Staff is recommending the Board continue the process toward implementation of this assessment. 

Fire MSBU Rate Increase

During the budget process for FY2010-11, the Board decreased the assessment for Fire Services from $65.00 to $61.00.  Additionally, the Board authorized the transfer of the cost of paid fire fighters from the General Fund into the Fire MSBU. This provided relief to the General Fund of approximately $420,000 and increased costs to the Fire MSBU by the same.  This cost shift was accommodated due to the excess fund balance currently available in the Fire MSBU.  However, it was noted by staff at the public hearings for approval, that while this reduction in the assessment was a short term option to provide tax relief to citizens, that is was not sustainable in the long term to maintain current service levels as well as provide a viable funding source to purchase and maintain capital equipment for all fire departments in Wakulla County.  Staff is recommending the Board consider restoring the Fire MSBU rate to at least the previous level of $65 in order to assure this fund can continue to provide basic fires services for the citizens of Wakulla County.

Alternative Revenues Options for Board Consideration:

The decline in property values that Wakulla County has experienced over the last few years has left the Board with declining revenues to maintain current levels of service.  In an effort to offset those the decline in ad valorem revenue, staff is presenting alternative revenue sources to offset increased costs and declining revenues.  Additionally, in recent months there has been sharp increases in gas prices that have negatively affect the revenue received to maintain the Road Department.  Presented below are alternative revenue options for Board consideration to diversify revenue streams and offset declining revenues. 
Environmental Lands Management (ELMS) Five-Cent Gas Tax (ELMS – Nickel)

One alternative funding source would be the imposition of the Environmental Lands Management (ELMS) Five-Cents Gas Tax, pursuant to s. 336.025, Florida Statutes, which authorizes the levy of up to five cents per gallon of motor fuel sold at retail.  Counties can use the additional monies for transportation expenditures needed for the capital improvements element of an adopted comprehensive plan, expenditures needed to meet the immediate local transportation problems, and for transportation-related expenditures that are critical for building a comprehensive roadway network.  The ELMS gas tax cannot be used for routine road maintenance.  Counties may also pledge the revenues to secure payments of bonds.  This potential revenue could be used to offset the increasing costs and deficit spending in the Road Department. 
Public Service Tax (PST)
The Public Service Tax (PST) is a tax authorized by sections 166.231-166.236, Florida Statutes, to be levied by municipalities and charter counties by ordinance. It is a tax on the purchase of electricity, metered natural gas, liquefied petroleum either metered or bottled.  The tax shall be levied only on purchases within the municipalities or the unincorporated areas of the charter county.  The tax cannot exceed 10% of the payments received by the seller.  The proceeds from this revenue are considered general revenue and can be used for any general purpose.

The Department of Revenue requires at least 120 days notification prior to the adoption of an ordinance or repeal of the tax levy.  The effective date of every levy or repeal thereof must be a subsequent calendar quarter January 1, April 1, July 1, or October 1.  The earliest effective date Wakulla County could levy a Public Service Tax would be January 1, 2012 should the Board review and approve an Ordinance by July 21, 2011. 

Exemptions

Counties or municipalities are mandated to provide certain exemptions and authorized to allow discretionary exemptions for purchases used in agriculture, industry and residences as well as an exemption for public bodies not included on the mandatory list of exempt governments.  No exemptions may be granted by the County unless specifically authorized in the statutes.  
Mandatory Exemptions

· Fuel Adjustment Charge – all increases in the cost of utility services to the consumer resulting from an increase in cost of fuel to the utility subsequent to October 1, 1973.

· Public and Private Utilities – their purchases of natural gas, manufactured gas, or fuel oil for use as fuel in the generation of electricity.

· Fuel Oil and Kerosene – for use as an aircraft engine fuel or for use in internal combustion engines.

· Government Purchases – by the United States Government, the state, counties, school districts, and municipalities.

· Church Purchases – by any recognized church for use exclusively for church purposes.
Potential Revenue Generation from PST

The following table provides a list of some of the Public Service Providers within Wakulla County that would be considered under a PST.   It should be noted that a 2% discount is offered in other counties if the tax is paid by the 20th of the month.  These incentives as well as the exemptions would lower projected revenue.

In previous items presented to the Board, staff researched total revenue generated from electric, water and propane.  At the time, the most recent figures that staff could attain were revenue generated within the Wakulla County from fiscal year 2007-08. These figures do not include every provider within the County nor do they include mandatory exemptions required by Florida Statutes Section 166.231.  Since this tax has never been implemented in Wakulla County and the effects of the mandatory exemptions are unknown at this time, staff estimated a further 20% reduction in revenue for those exemptions. 
Table #1: Public Services Tax (PST) Estimations

	
	Electric
	Water
	Gas
	Total

	Progress Energy
	$14,008,82
	N/A
	N/A
	$14,008,829

	Talquin
	$15,836,480
	$857,481
	N/A
	$16,693,962

	Gas Inc.
	N/A
	N/A
	$344,804.44
	$344,804

	Sopchoppy Water
	N/A
	$955,185
	N/A
	$955,185

	PAWS
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	City of St. Marks
	N/A
	$24,685
	N/A
	$24,685

	Total
	$29,845,309
	$1,837,351
	$344,804.44
	$32,027,465

	Est. 20% Reduction for Mandatory Exemptions
	$23,876,248
	$1,469,881
	$275,844
	$25,621,973

	Total Potential Revenue for Wakulla County with PST at 10%
	$2,387,624
	$146,988
	$27,584
	$2,562,197


Should staff receive direction to pursue the implementation of the Public Services Tax; staff will provide more updated estimates on the potential revenue that could be generated from this funding source.  
Communication Service Tax (CST)
Chapter 202 of the Florida Statutes established this tax to simplify the complex structure of taxes on telecommunications, cable, satellite and related services. This tax has two parts: the state and local communications services tax. The State portion is comprised of several taxes: a 6.8% tax on telecommunications used by private and substitute businesses, a 2.37% gross receipts tax imposed on all consumers of these services and a 13.17% tax imposed on direct home satellite services. The local communications services tax is a combination of various taxes that individual counties imposed. For Wakulla County, this tax has replaced the cable television franchise fee. Wakulla County adopted a tax rate of 1.94% for the first year (increased by DOR to 2.54% to "catch up" on lost revenue during implementation) and 1.84% for following years. Wakulla County chose not to impose a .12% "permit add-on fee". The Department of Revenue administers the revenue and no restrictions exist on their use. The revenue is collected into the County's General Fund.
A potential increase to Local Communication Service Tax could be used to support any programs within the General Fund.  Currently Wakulla County imposes a 1.82% CST.  As a Charter County, Wakulla County Board my charge up to a 5.22% CST.  The table below reflects those potential revenue generated from an increase to 3.53% as well as the limit of 5.22%. 
Table 2-Communication Services Tax Projections
	Fiscal Year
	Rate
	Additional Revenue

	FY2010/11
	3.53%
	$226,184

	
	5.22%
	$452,369

	FY2011/12
	3.53%
	$268,744

	
	5.22%
	$570,324


Anticipated Roll Back Rate Calculation

Roll-Back Rate:  The roll-back rate represents the millage rate that would need to be levied in the new fiscal year to generate the same amount of ad valorem tax revenue generated in the previous fiscal year. Voter approved debt levies are excluded from the calculation and the value of new construction is excluded from the current year total. The rolled-back rate also adjusts the prior year’s millage rate for reappraisals based on market value of property.  The only source of additional tax revenue if the rolled-back rate is levied are tax revenues levied from ad valorem taxes imposed on new construction (note: new construction, additions to existing structures, major rehabilitations and annexations are excluded from the rolled-back rate calculation). Based upon the current statutory language, the rolled-back rate for FY 2010/2011 will be calculated as follows:

Adjusted 2010-2011 Ad Valorem Proceeds
Adjusted 2011-2012 Taxable Value (Unknown at this time)

  = Roll-Back Rate
During FY2010/2011, the Board adopted a millage rate of 8.7500 mills which is expected to generate total ad valorem revenues of $10,501,315 based on a gross taxable value of $1,200,150,296.  According to very early preliminary estimates from the County Property Appraiser, taxable value is expected to drop another 10% from last year.  This would decrease gross taxable value to $1,080, 135,266 resulting in a rolled back rate of 9.7222 which would generate ad-valorem at the current year level.  However, if the Board desired to maintained the current millage rate at 8.7500 mills, the ad-valorem revenue for FY2011-12 would be $8,978,624, which would result in ($997,625) below current fiscal year levels.   
Table 3-Roll Back Millage Rate Calculation
	
	Millage Rate
	Ad-Valorem @ 95%
	Ad Valorem FY2010-11 @ 95%
	Surplus/(Deficit)

	10 Mill Cap per Statutes
	10.0000
	10,261,285
	9,976,249
	285,036

	Rolled Back Rate
	9.7222
	9,976,249
	9,976,249
	-

	Current Rate
	8.7500
	8,978,624
	9,976,249
	(997,625)



Staff is seeking Board direction to develop the FY2011/2012 Tentative Budget with the roll back millage rate.
Summary of Options for Board Consideration
This workshop is the first of four scheduled workshops during the FY2011/2012 budget formulation process.   Staff is seeking direction from the Board regarding the options presented for consideration. This will give needed direction to staff in the formulation of the FY2011/12 Tentative Budget due to the Board on July 15, 2011:
· Budget Directives

· FLEX Insurance Cap

· Health Insurance Cost Increase be absorbed by Employees

· Zero Position Growth

· Enhance Focus on Grant Opportunities

· Solid Waste Assessment

· Fire MSBU

· Environmental Land Management 5 cent Gas Tax 

· Public Service Tax

· Communication Service Tax

· Roll Back Rate as basis for FY11/12 budget
Next Steps
The Second Budget Development Workshop Development is scheduled for May 5, 2011.  
Attachments:
1. FY 2010/2011 Budget Calendar

